HOAG LLP filed the Civil Cover Sheet in this action - Document 1-1, two

pages in length, which offered the following information:

A. Case No. 1:19-CV-01929.
Plaintiff: John Gregory Lambros
Defendants: Federative Republic of Brazil; and State of Rio de

B.
C.
Janeiro.
D. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: DEMAND $301,700,000,000.00 
(Three Hundred One Billion, Seven-Hundred Million Dollars.)

9. June 27, 2019: Respondent - Defendant Brazil, et al. filed

"Notice of Removal" at the Clerk's office of the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia in this action.

10. July 5, 2019: Respondent Brazil, et al. filed a Motion to Set Aside

[...]

Procedure to alter or amend the May 6, 2021, Order dismissing this case for

lack of subject-matter jurisdiction: (emphasis added)

ISSUE ONE: (1)

WHETHER THIS COURT HAD JURISDICTION AND/OR PLAINTIFF 

LAMBROS WAS PREJUDICED WHEN DEFENDANTS FILED NOTICE OF 

REMOVAL SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE (623) DAYS TOO LATE 

TO THIS COURT - TO SET ASIDE THE HONORABLE JUDGE FLORENCE 

YU PAN'S - SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA - 

ORDER OF DEFAULT AND OPPORTUNITY FOR PLAINTIFF TO ATTEND 

AN EX PARTE PROOF HEARING ON JULY 5, 2019. See, 28 U.S.C.

[...]

clock to begin counting down only after the defendant has received 
the complaint and formal service) when Appellees Brazil et al. were 
served with the complaint and summons on September 13, 2017, and 
they did not file for REMOVAL until June 27, 2019 - SIX HUNDRED

AND FIFTY TWO (652) DAYS TOO LATE. The statute requires that the 
Appellees' file a notice of removal within 30 days of being served. 28 
U.S.C. 1446(b)(1). In addition to the 30-day time limits, diversity 
cases must be removed within "1 year after commencement of the

[...]

for failure to file a timely "Notice of Removal", when the Court should 
of clearly understood that removal to federal court was 
inappropriately invoked under the circumstances presented in this 
case and Appellees Brazil et al. own court's docket sheets proving 
service of complaint and summons on September 13, 2017? Six 
hundred and fifty-two (652) days too late! 28 U.S.C. 1446(b)(1). 
Appellant Lambros was PREJUDICED without the "SFIOW CAUSE" 
ORDER and response explaining why Appellees' notice of removal is 
timely and the Court must enforce 28 U.S.C. 1446(b) strictly so that 
this pro se Appellant may proceed with this action in his chosen